
 

 

 
Date of issue: 10th February, 2016 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY 18TH FEBRUARY, 2016 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January, 
2016 
 

3 - 6  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/01077/022 - Montrose House, 155-161, 
Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 
 

9 - 44 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

6.   P/04622/014 - 354 Buckingham Avenue, Slough, 
SL1 4PF 
 

45 - 54 Far
[...]
pton Court Park, 
that they lived within Upton Ward but not in close proximity to the application 
site. They advised that they would approach the application with an open 
mind. 
 

84. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

85. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th November, 2015  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2015 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

86. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

87. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application: P/11425/022-Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton 
Court Park; an Objector and the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee:- 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 13.01.16 

 

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
88. P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton Court 

Park  
 

Application Decision 

Construction of a secondary school 
(Use Class D1) comprising two and 
three storey teaching buildings, 
ancilliary sports hall 
[...]
arby 
highway.  
 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. Highway Matters.  Multiple water meters will not be permitted in the public 

highway. Surface water from the site must not drain onto the public highway. The 
applicant will need to enter into a Section 278 Agreement or minor works 
agreement to carry out works for the new access into the site within the public 
highway and any associated changes to lighting, drainage, surfacing and signage 
etc. Notwithstanding the position of the red line application site boundary the 
overlap of the site with adopted public highway on the frontage (south west 
corner) any work proposed on this area or the tree needs prior permission from 
the Highway Authority. For postal numbering/naming of new homes/occupiers 
please apply to the Council's Local Land Charges Section on 01753 875039 or 
email 0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Page 88



  Applic. No: P/10734/004 
Registration 
Date: 

29-Dec-2015 Ward: Colnbrook with Poyle 

Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
29th  

    
Applicant: Mrs. Gaynor Fletcher 
  
Agent: Mr. Taylor Cherrett Peter Brett Associates LLP, Caversham Bridge House, 

Waterman Place, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8DN 
  
Location: Freestone Yard, Park Steet, Colnbrook, SL3 0HT 
  
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved for subsequent approval for 

the construction of up to 18no. one and two bedroom flats comprising the 
conversion of two existing commercial buildings and the erection of a new 
building, together with ancillary car parking, landscaping, tree works and 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Park Street. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 89



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 
the application is for a Major Development. 

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received 
from consul
[...]
DA ITEM 10

Page 125



1.1 A planning application has been submitted for construction of a hotel (use class C1) 
with ancillary restaurant (use class A3) means of access, formation of surface car 
park, replacement substation, cycle parking facilities, drainage, landscaping and 
ancillary works. 

  
1.2 The purpose of this item is to make Members aware of the application and to receive 

feedback on the principle of development, but primarily the design of the proposed 
development.  Members are therefore not requested to make a decision and therefore 
no recommendation has been presented.  Members input at this early stage will be 
used to feed into the process of coming to a final recommendation.  The application is 
for a major development and will be reported to the planning Committee on 31 March 
2016 for Member’s consideration.   

  
 
 
 

Page 126



 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Planning Committee     DATE:  18th February 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Lorna Brown, Senior Monitoring Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   01753 875829 
     
WARD(S):     Colnbrook with Poyle 
 

PART 1 
 

FOR DECISION 
 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 4 OF 2015 IN RESPECT OF LAND ADJACENT 
TO 10 LAYBURN CRESCENT, SLOUGH, SL3 8QN 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 4 of 2015 served on 29th 

October 2015. 
 
2.0      Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve that Tree Preservation Order No. 4 of 2015 
be confirmed. 

 
3.0 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 

3.1 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

Protecting a tree with amenity value will have an impact upon the following SJWS 
priorities: 

 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 
 
3.2 Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

Protecting the tree will not directly relate to any of the outcomes in the Five Year Plan 
 
4.0  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
The proposed work can be carried
[...]
 
 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee DATE: 18th February 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:  Paul Stimpson 
 Planning Policy Lead Officer 
 
(For all Enquiries)   01753 875820 
     
WARD(S):  All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
CONSULTATION ON SOUTH BUCKS AND CHILTERN LOCAL PLAN (REG 18)  
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to respond to the consultation document that has 
been prepared for a new joint South Bucks and Chiltern Local Plan.  

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to resolve that: 

 
a) South Bucks and Chiltern be thanked for consulting the Council on the new 

Joint Local Plan for South Bucks and Chiltern Districts; 

b) the Councils should be formally requested to consider the scope in the new 
Joint Local Plan for an urban extension of Slough in the form of a new ‘Garden 
Suburb’ which will help to meet the housing needs within the area; 

c) the detailed comments set out in paragraphs 5.21- 5.45 below be agreed and 
forwarded to South Bucks and Chiltern Districts in response to the 
Consultation; 

d) Delegated powers be granted to the Planning Manager to make further detailed 
comments on the technical matters within the consultation document and 
supporting evidence base; 

e) the Council would welcome the opportunity to continue to discuss planning 
matters in accordance with the Duty To Co-operate. 

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
 

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

Ensuring that local needs are met within Local Plans will have an impact upon the 
following SJWS priorities: 
 

• Health  

• Economy and Skills 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 131



  

• Safer Communities 
 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

Ensuring that development is properly planned around Slough will contribute to the 
following Outcomes: 
[...]
age local communities and neighbourhoods to suggest ‘local measures’ they 

would like to see included in the Plan; 
i) provide the opportunity for other issues, concerns or opportunities to be raised; and 
j) secure views from local residents, groups, businesses, land owners, developers and 

organisations to help shape the Plan 

 
5.6 The joint plan is being prepared upon the basis that there is a need for 15,100 

houses to be built between 2014 and 2036. This is made up from a need of 7,800 
in South Bucks and 7,300 in Chiltern but there will not be separate allocations for 
the two districts. There is also a need for an additional 15 hectares of employment 
land of which 13 hectares are needed in South Bucks. 

 

5.7 The Councils are carrying out a Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment (HELAA) to identify the potential development land within the plan 
area. This work has not yet been completed but a draft HELAA has been prepared 
in order to inform the Issues and Options stage. This has concentrated upon 
identifying sites within the existing built-up areas and on previously developed land 
within the Green Belt.  

 

Page 133



  

5.8 Although the Councils state that they are seeking to maximise development within 
the plan area to meet needs, they recognise that it is probable that they will not be 
able to meet all needs because of Green Belt, Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) and other constraints /limitations.  

 

5.9 Although they have carried out a Green Belt Assessment, which identifies parcels 
of land to be assessed in a further study to see whether they should be removed 
from the Green Belt, there is no commitment to do so at this stage.  

 

5.10 The Councils are exploring whether there are options for meeting their needs 
outside of the joint local plan area. They have made submissions to the Aylesbury 
Vale Local Plan Issues and Options consultation requesting that they explore the 
scope for 7,500 dwellings and supporting employment needs from the 
Chiltern/South Bucks Plan area to be accommodated in Aylesbury Vale. 

 

5.11 The consultation document states that there appears to be no scope to within the 
joint plan area to accommodate any unmet need from adjacent areas, although 
this will be kept under review. 

 

5.12 This is a major issue for Slough because in our representations to South Bucks’ 
previous Regulation 18 consultation we made it clear that there was a need to at 
least test the development of urban extensions to Slough. 

 

Spatial Strategies 
 
5.13 The consultation states that, given the overall levels of need and limited scope for 

development to meet that need, the Councils consider that there are exceptional 
circumstances which justify a review of the Green Belt and the existing settlement 
hierarchy. As a result they intend to test a number of spatial strategy options.  

 
5.14 There are 11 options set out in the consultation document which include: 
 

Option A - Making more efficient use of land within the built up areas; 

Option C - Extensions to the principle settlements of Chesham, Amersham, Little 
Chalfont, Beaconsfield, Chalfont St Peters, Gerrards Cross and 
Burnham; 

Option D - Extensions to principle settlements outside of the plan area such as 
Wycombe, Uxbridge, Slough and Maidenhead; 

Option E - Extensions to a wider range of settlements including Farnham Royal; 

Option J - Growth options close to the train stations at Chesham, Great 
Missenden, Amersham, Little Chalfont, Seer Green, Iver and Taplow 

Option K - New employment sites 

 
5.15 Preliminary work has been carried out for some of these Options by identifying 

sites for further testing and consideration as part of the next stage of the Local 
Plan:  

 
For Option C - a number of potential Green Belt sites have been identified for 
housing but none of them are around Burnham. 

For Option D - two sites to the west and south of George Green (referred to as 
Middle Green) have been identified but no other sites adjacent to Slough.  

Page 134



  

For Option E - sites to the north of Farnham Royal and south of Stoke Pages have 
been identified. 

For Option K - an Employment Area of Search has been identified south of Taplow 
station and reference is made to the possibility of redeveloping existing 
employment land near Iver should the Heathrow Airport expansion proceed. 

 
5.16 Whilst the fact that South Bucks and Chiltern are considering so many options is 

welcomed it remains a concern that they are still not considering this Council’s 
preferred option which is for the northern expansion of Slough through the 
construction of a new ‘Garden Suburb’ on land adjoining Slough.  
 

5.17 There is also concern about the extent to which these Options will actually be 
tested in practice since it is not clear on what basis any of the sites would actually 
be allocated for development. 
 

5.18 In addition, apart from the possible employment site south of Taplow, no sites 
have been identified which could help to implement the option of having growth 
points around Taplow and Iver Stations. 

 

5.19 As a result it is suggested that South Bucks and Chiltern Councils should be 
requested to develop a comprehensive strategic planning option which would 
consider a major urban expansion of Slough combined with selective growth 
around Taplow and Iver stations. This would complement a similar option which 
could be developed through the review of the Local Plan for Slough of having 
selective growth points around the other Crossrail stations at Burnham, Slough 
and Iver. 

 
Specific Questions on the Consultation  

 
5.20 The consultation is set out with a series of questions. Based upon the assessment 

set out above it is considered that the following detailed responses should be 
made where appropriate.  
 

Question 1: Do you have any comments on the definition of housing and functional 
economic market areas being used, on the d
[...]
ld be 
requested to develop a comprehensive strategic planning option which would 
consider a major urban expansion of Slough combined with selective growth 
around Taplow and Iver stations. This would complement a similar option which 
could be developed through the review of the Local Plan for Slough of having 
selective growth points around the other Crossrail stations at Burnham, Slough 
and Iver. 

 

6.4 Meetings have been held at Member and Officer level to discuss the key planning 
issues in accordance with the Duty to Co-operate and it suggested that these 
should continue to be used to try to resolve outstanding issues. 

 

7 Background Papers  
 

‘1’- Report to Planning Committee 1st April 2015 “Consultation on South Bucks and 
Spelthorne Local Plans”  

‘2’- Emerging Chiltern and South Bucks Local Plan 2014 – 2036 Initial 
Consultation (Regulation 18) Incorporating Issues and Options – January 
2015 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

1 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Planning Committee                    DATE:  18th February 2016 
 

PART 1 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
Planning Appeal Decisions 
 
Set out below are summaries of the appeal decisions received recently from the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeals against the Council’s decisions. Copies of the full decision letters 
are available from the Members Support Section on request. These decisions are also 
monitored in the Quarterly Performance Report and Annual Review. 
 
WARD(S)       ALL 

Ref Appeal Decision 

P/16184/000 44, St. Johns Road, Slough, SL2 5EZ 
 
Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and 
replacement with a new rear extension and a 
conservatory. Alterations to the roof including two side 
dormers. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
24th 

November 
2015 

P/11098/004 The Garibaldi P.H., 6, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 
2SN 
 
Demolition of an existing locally listed pub and 
construction of a 
[...]

N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 
0
1
/0
6
/1
5
 
0
1
/0
7
/1
5
 

3
0
/0
7
/1
5
 

0
9
/0
9
/1
5
 

1
5
/1
0
/1
5
 

2
6
/1
1
/1
5
 

1
3
/0
1
/1
6
 

1
8
/0
2
/1
6
 

3
1
/0
3
/1
6
 

2
7
/0
4
/1
6
 

A
ja
ib
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

B
a
in
s
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

C
h
a
u
d
h
ry
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

M
. 
H
o
lle
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
* 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 14

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January, 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/01077/022 - Montrose House, 155-161, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP
	6 P/04622/014 - 354 Buckingham Avenue, Slough, SL1 4PF
	7 P/02278/018 - Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EL
	8 P/06350/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE
	9 P/10734/004 - Freestone Yard, Park Street, Colnbrook, SL3 0HT
	10 P/01573/010- 230 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4DX
	11 Tree Preservation Order No. 4 of 2015 in Respect of Land Adjacent to 10 Layburn Crescent, Slough, SL3 8QN
	12 Consultation on South Bucks and Chiltern Local Plan (Reg 18)
	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	14 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst (from 6.36 pm)

PART I

94. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of planning 
application: P/06350/001- Former Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, in that 
he had participated in Cabinet meeting discussions relating to the land 
ownership. He advised that he would approach the application with an open 
mind.

Councillor Smith declared an interest in respect of planning application: 
P/10734/004- Freestone Yard, Park Street, Colnbrook, in that the application 
site was in his Ward and he was a Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Councillor. He  
advised that he had not debated the application at Parish Council level and 
would approach the application with an open mind.

95. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

96. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January, 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

97. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

98. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/06350/001-Former Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough; an 
Objector and the Applicant’s Architect addressed the Committee:-



Planning Committee - 18.02.16

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

99. P/06350/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE 

Application Decision
Erection of 6no. 5 bedroom semi-
detached houses with garages and 
garden rooms, 2no. 3 bedroom semi-
detached houses with garden rooms 
and 2no. 3 bedroom semi detached 
houses. Associated new hard and 
soft landscape works and 
modifications to existing boundary 
walls. Formation of 7no. new 
vehicular cross-overs to the footpath 
along Upton Road.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation or equivalent thereof, minor 
amendment of conditions and 
consideration of any further 
observations received. 

100. P/01077/022 - Montrose House, 155-161, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 
4XP 

Application Decision
Change of use at ground floor from 
A2 use (Betting Shop) to A3 use 
(Cafe/Restaurant) and first floor from 
B1(A) use (Offices) to A3 use 
(Cafe/Restaurant), retain B1(A) use 
(Offices) at second floor, three storey 
rear extension (with provision of a 
rear car port area at ground floor) and 
four storey side extension (fronting 
Montrose Avenue), conversion of roof 
top to A3 use (Cafe) with roof 
extensions, external front canopies, 
retractable awnings, outside seating 
and associated works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to acceptable 
sustainable drainage, further 
consideration of concerns relating to 
design of roof top submitted by 
Thames Valley police) completion of 
Section 106 Agreement and finalising 
of conditions. 



Planning Committee - 18.02.16

101. P/04622/014 - 354 Buckingham Avenue, Slough, SL1 4PF 

Application Decision
Demolition of existing external 
generator and construction of a single 
storey rear extension with external 
mezzanine area to accommodate 
plant equipment. Construction of a 
single storey side extension and side 
1.5m high security fence and 
associated works.

Approved.

102. P/02278/018 - Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EL 

Application
Construction of a 5 storey building to 
provide 17 no. flats on land to the rear 
of 31-37 Windsor Road together with 
6 no. car parking spaces.

Application withdrawn by the Planning 
Officer prior to the meeting with the 
agreement of the Applicant, to allow 
for a further design of the scheme.

103. P/10734/004 - Freestone Yard, Park Street, Colnbrook, SL3 0HT 

Application Decision
Outline application with all matters 
reserved for subsequent approval for 
the construction of up to 18no. one and 
two bedroom flats comprising the 
conversion of two existing commercial 
buildings and the erection of a new 
building, together with ancillary car 
parking, landscaping, tree works and 
vehicular and pedestrian access from 
Park Street.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following 
consideration of outstanding 
consultations, finalising of 
conditions and Section 106 
Agreement.

104. P/01573/010- 230 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4DX 

The Officer advised that a planning application for major development had been 
submitted for 230, Bath Road, Slough, for the construction of a hotel (use class C1) 
with ancillary restaurant (use class A3) means of access, formation of surface car 
park, replacement substation, cycle parking facilities, drainage, landscaping and 
ancillary works.

The Committee was advised that the purpose of the report was to make Members 
aware of the application and to obtain feedback on the principle of development, but 
primarily to seek Members views on the design of the proposed development.  It was 
highlighted that Members were not required to make a decision on the application at 
this stage and therefore no Officer recommendation had been presented.  Members 
input at this early stage would be used to feed into the process of coming to a final 
recommendation.  The application would be reported to the Planning Committee on 



Planning Committee - 18.02.16

31st March, 2016 for Member’s consideration.  

The Officer provided an outline of the application and a slide presentation.

Members raised a number of questions/ and individual comments which 
included the following:

 What cladding material would be used for the exterior of the building?
The Officer advised that the building was of modular construction and 
the cladding was of a muted design, being a white painted textured 
surface.

 What classification would the hotel be and what size would the 
restaurant be ?
The Officer advised that it would be a 3 star plus hotel and the 
restaurant would be 798 m2. 

 It was not considered that the white exterior of the building would age 
well and the appearance was not in keeping with its 3 star plus 
classification. It was felt that a darker shade would be better and that 
more work was needed to improve the exterior appearance of the 
building.

 A concern was expressed that the building was too high and would set 
a precedent for future applications in the locality.
The Officer advised that the height limits were set out in the Simplified 
Planning Zone and this building was an exception.

 A Member considered that whilst there was no problem with the 
principle of the hotel application, there was an issue with the design.  
The building appeared uninspiring and needed to fit better into its 
surroundings.

 It was felt that the design was heavy, oppressive and too high.
 If this building was the ‘gateway’ it should be a lot more attractive.

Resolved- That Member comments be noted.

105. Tree Preservation Order No. 4 of 2015 in Respect of Land Adjacent to 10 
Layburn Crescent, Slough, SL3 8QN 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer advised Members that in October, 2015, a 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) (Number 4 of 2015) in respect of Land 
Adjacent to 10 Layburn Crescent, Slough, was served on a number of 
interested parties. The reason for the Order was that any unauthorised work 
on the tree would have a significant detrimental impact both aesthetically and 
from an arboricultural aspect.

It was noted that one objection was submitted by a prospective purchaser of 
the land in question. The land was sold to a different individual who had 
subsequently submitted a late objection to the Order. 

The Committee was reminded that it was the responsibility of the Planning 
Authority to determine all requests for new TPO’s and the Officer 



Planning Committee - 18.02.16

recommended that the Order be confirmed. Members asked a number of 
questions of detail around the TPO process.

Resolved – That Tree Preservation Order Number 4 of 2015 be confirmed.

106. Consultation on South Bucks and Chiltern Local Plan (Reg 18) 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined a report to consider the Council’s 
response to the consultation document which had been prepared for a new 
joint South Bucks and Chiltern Local Plan. 

The Committee was reminded that until recently South Bucks and Chiltern 
Councils were preparing separate Local Plans for their respective districts and  
South Bucks had produced a Regulation 18 Consultation Document in 
February 2015. Slough BC had responded in April 2015 in compliance with 
the Duty to Co-operate.  South Bucks and Chiltern had confirmed in 
November 2015 that  they would now produce a joint Local Plan. The Officer 
discussed their resulting need to consult  by 14th March 2016, 
in order to seek views on the scope of the plan and its objectives.

The Officer advised that consultation would close on 14th March 2016 and the  
Councils then intended to produce a Preferred Options consultation in 
October/November 2016 followed by a Draft Plan for public consultation in 
early 2017 and submission later that year.

The joint plan would be prepared on the basis that there was a need for 
15,100 houses to be built between 2014 and 2036, comprising 7,800 in South 
Bucks and 7,300 in Chiltern but there would not be separate allocations for 
the two districts. There was also a need for an additional 15 hectares of 
employment land of which 13 hectares was required in South Bucks.

The Officer advised that the Councils were exploring whether there were 
options to meet their needs outside of the joint local plan area and 
submissions had been made to the Aylesbury Vale Local Plan Issues and 
Options consultation requesting that they explore the scope for 7,500 
dwellings and supporting employment needs from the Chiltern/South Bucks 
Plan area to be accommodated in Aylesbury Vale.

It was noted that the consultation document stated that there appeared to be 
no scope within the joint plan area to accommodate any unmet need from 
adjacent areas, but this would be kept under review. It was highlighted that 
this was a major issue for Slough because in the Council’s representations 
made to South Bucks’ previous Regulation 18 consultation it was made clear 
that there was a need to at least test the development of urban extensions to 
Slough.

The  Officer advised that the Councils intended to test a number of spatial 
strategy options and discussed the eleven options within the consultation 
document, which included making more efficient use of land within built up 
areas and extensions to the principle settlement areas.  It was highlighted that  



Planning Committee - 18.02.16

two sites to the west and south of George Green had been identified but no 
other sites adjacent to Slough. Also, sites to the north of Farnham Royal and 
south of Stoke Pages had been identified.

The Officer advised that although South Bucks and Chiltern were considering 
so many options, the concern remained that they were still not considering 
Slough BC’s preferred option for the northern expansion of Slough through the 
creation of a new ‘Garden Suburb’ on land adjoining Slough.  It was therefore 
suggested that South Bucks and Chiltern Councils should be requested to 
develop a comprehensive strategic planning option which would consider a 
major urban expansion of Slough combined with selective growth around 
Taplow and Iver stations. 

The Committee noted the detail of the questions set out within the 
consultation document and the draft detailed Slough BC responses.  

The Officer advised that meetings had been held at Member and Officer level 
to discuss the key planning issues in accordance with the Duty to Co-operate 
and it was suggested that these should continue to be used to try to resolve 
outstanding issues. 

The Committee was referred to a further abbreviated report set out in the 
amendment sheet and the Officer responded to a number of questions of 
detail.

Resolved- 

a) That South Bucks and Chiltern Councils be thanked for consulting 
Slough BC on the new Joint Local Plan for South Bucks and Chiltern 
Districts;

b) That the Councils should be formally requested to consider the scope 
in the new Joint Local Plan for an urban extension of Slough in the 
form of a new ‘Garden Suburb’ which will help to meet the housing 
needs within the area;

c) That the detailed comments set out in paragraphs 5.21- 5.45 of the 
report be agreed and forwarded to South Bucks and Chiltern Districts 
together with the information set out on the tabled amendment sheet, 
in response to the Consultation;

d) That delegated powers be granted to the Planning Manager to make 
further detailed comments on the technical matters within the 
consultation document and supporting evidence base;

e) That the Council would welcome the opportunity to continue to 
discuss planning matters in accordance with the Duty To Co-operate.

107. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.



Planning Committee - 18.02.16

108. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

109. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 31st March, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.20 pm).


